

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROGELIO ALBINO DIAZ-TOMAS AND  
EDGARDO GANDARILLA NUNEZ,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTH CAROLINA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of North Carolina**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANTON M. LEBEDEV  
4242 Six Forks Road  
Suite 1550  
Raleigh, NC 27609

GLENN GERDING  
NICHOLAS C. WOOMER-  
DETERS  
Office of the Appellate  
Defender  
123 West Main Street  
Suite 500  
Durham, NC 27701

STUART BANNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
UCLA School of Law  
Supreme Court Clinic  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-8506  
banner@law.ucla.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
1. North Carolina’s “dismissal with leave” procedure .....	4
2. Facts and proceedings below .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
I. The indefinite postponement of prosecu- tions violates the Speedy Trial Clause. ....	9
II. The indefinite postponement of prosecu- tions, for the purpose of coercing guilty pleas, violates the Due Process Clause. ....	13
III. North Carolina appears to be the only state that employs this unconstitutional procedure. ....	14
IV. This issue affects an enormous number of people. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18
APPENDIX .....	1a
A. <i>State v. Diaz-Tomas</i> (N.C. Supreme Court, Nov. 4, 2022) .....	2a
B. <i>State v. Nunez</i> (N.C. Supreme Court, Nov. 4, 2022) .....	28a
C. <i>State v. Diaz-Tomas</i> (N.C. Court of Appeals, Apr. 21, 2020) .....	30a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	14
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971) .....	16
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 578 U.S. 437 (2016) .....	11
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005) .....	13
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992) .....	11
<i>Ferguson v. City of Chicago</i> , 820 N.E.2d 455 (Ill. 2004) .....	15
<i>Klopfert v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967) .....	7-12, 14-15, 18
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010) .....	12
<i>Seals v. State</i> , 860 S.E.2d 419 (Ga. 2021) .....	15
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982) .....	11
<i>Waley v. Johnston</i> , 316 U.S. 101 (1942) .....	13

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 15A-543 .....	13
§ 15A-932(a) .....	4, 6
§ 15A-932(b) .....	4
§ 15A-932(c) .....	4
§ 15A-932(d) .....	4, 5
§ 20-24.1(a)(1) .....	5
§ 20-24.1(b) .....	5

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

William E. Crozier & Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Driven to Failure: An Empirical Analysis of Driver’s License Suspension in North Carolina</i> , 69 Duke L.J. 1585 (2020) .....	16, 17
---	--------

Brandon L. Garrett, Katima Modjadidi, &  
William Crozier, *Undeliverable: Suspended  
Driver’s Licenses and the Problem of Notice*,  
4(1) UCLA Crim. Just. L. Rev. 185 (2020) ..... 17

N.C. Admin. Off. of the Cts., *2021-2022  
Statistical and Operational Report of North  
Carolina Trial Courts* (2022) ..... 16
